In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insclvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3} of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

in CVL

e

Companies House

TUESDAY

T

17/03/2020 #168
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lol2fof7]al3[s]s

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

| Designers' Collaborative Ltd

bold black capitals.

2_

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

lan Edward

Surname

Walker

: |}

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| Balliol House

Street | Southernhay Gardens
|
Post town [ Exeter
County/Region |
ook [e[x[1] [A[NPT_
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s}

Julie

© Other liguidater
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Palmer

another liquidator.

5

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/umber | Units 1-3 Hilltop Business Park

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liguidator.

Street | Devizes Road
|
Post town | Salisbury
County/Region | Wiltshire
Postcade HEBRENEE
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signatre
x X
Signature date WI? l’b_’%_ EWEW

04/17 Version 1.0



XCVL2102P

;Am‘ - -
Begbies Traynor

Designers' Collaborative Ltd (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 21 November 2018 to 16 January 2020



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in wheole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

O 00DUuUOo0UDo0DOdODeERLOO

Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liguidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

i, ”

‘the liquidators”, “we”,

“our” and “us”

‘the Act”

“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Designers' Collaborative Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 21 November 2016.

lan Edward Walker of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Balliol House,
Southernhay Gardens, Exeter, EX1 1NP

and

Julie Anne Palmer of Units 1-3 Hiltop Busingss Park, Devizes Road,
Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 4UF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales} Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditot” is to be read accordingly {(Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1){b){i) of the Act); and

(iiy In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable},
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule & to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number:

Company registered office;

Former trading address:

N/A
02074355
Balliol House, Southernhay Gardens, Exeter, EX1 1NP

Kilgerran, Bridgetown Hill, Totnes, TQ9 5BN

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:
Date of liquidators' appointment:

Changes in liquidator (if any):

21 November 2016
21 November 2016

None



4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors dated:

20 November 2017
20 November 2018

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period of the liguidation.
Receipts

Director's Contributions: £2,079

Gross bank interest: £0.34
This amount represents gross bank interest received on funds held on account.

The director personally guaranteed the cost of the liquidation.

Payments

Begbies Traynor LLP — Liquidators’ Fees: £2,579
More details on these costs can be found in section 6 of this report.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Case planning is necessary to ensure efficient winding up of the Company. It was made sure that all appropriate
data on the Company was recorded and filed both electronically and in paper format. It is also necessary to
keep appropriate records on the progress of the case, including all decisions made and reasoning behind them.
Regular case reviews were done to ensure efficient management of the case.

The following work was undertaken under this heading;
1 Liaising with the director regarding the case
d  Collating information and preparing schedules required to ensure effective management of the case
Q Carrying out case reviews to ensure efficient management and compliance of the case
O Updating estimated outcome statements



O Updating estimated outcome statements

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We must keep proper accounts so that we can report to creditors on the monies that we receive and pay out. In
addition we must have a bond in place to protect against estate funds being misappropriated and the level of it

must be kept under review.
We must also report to creditors annually and at the conclusion of the liquidation.

The following work was undertaken under this heading:

Q Sending out annual progress reports to all creditors

O Sending a statement of receipts and payments to the Registrar of Companies
I Reviewing the bond level to ensure it is sufficient at all times

O Preparing the final report in line with statutory requirements

Investigations

The liquidators have a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insclvent company te determine assets and liabilities
and to identify and actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a liquidator is also required to
consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and make an appropriate submission to the department for
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

All work under this heading was completed prior to the period of this report.

Other matters_which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via_Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures), tax_litigation_pensions and trave/

Time has been spent completing returns for corporation tax during the liquidation period. Company VAT returns
were submitted as required. Clearance was also sought form HMRC prior to preparing the final report.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs.

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £565,159.

No dividend is available for unsecured creditors as no funds have been realised.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration
The director perscnally guaranteed the cost of the liquidation and funds totalling £2 579 were received.
The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 21 Novernber 2018 to 2 September 2019
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

in addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 21 November 2016 to 2 September 2018 is also attached at Appendix 2.

Disbursements
To 16 January 2020, we have not drawn any disbursements.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides.  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A staterment of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appeintment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

No assets were to be realised in this case.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty fo enquire into the affairs of an insclvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which couid lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liguidator is alsc required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.



Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legiskation. [f you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation
to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps://iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-
nctice I you require a hard copy of the information, piease do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of,

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Julie Batten in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

| E Walker

Joint Liguidator

Dated: 16 January 2020



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 21 November 2018 to 16 January 2020.

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 21 November 2016 to 16 January 2020.



RECEIPTS

Director's Contribution
Bank interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Liguidators' Fees

Net Receipts/{{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Designers' Collaborative Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/11/2016 From 22/11/2018 Total
of Affairs To 21/1112018 To 16/01/2020

(£) (£) (£) (£)

500.00 2,078.66 2,578.66

0.04 0.30 0.34

500.04 2,078.96 2,579.00

0.00 2,579.00 2,679.00

0.00 2,579.00 ?,579.00

500.04 {500.04) 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00




TH0T1

= '3 9Jep ) UMEIP 333} [10)

65242 ooa 00°orl LIPL)L 59012 000 a0'o D568 EE'86E {0°s6F 13 3ei Apnoy ebriany

050819 00°0pL 0OUEL'Z 05°ZZF'T o5l 05 {6§ 00961 :2pe16 jeas kg ysod SW jE10)L

8% o TZL 5L LIl 5l 0 apedb yeys Aq sinoy |Eyo)

B 884 I x10d e oo L Lo (] SIEREW Jayl) Ioy el

000 vonebiyn

9L 664 05 BLir (X4 Z0 K] L0 za XEL
0o o LLltie] jakes} pue sucisuad
200 sbunaay .En...e!u._c ms_.“muanhmu___.___”_”:“
s o 5101p3sa 4o suoisI2ap Bunjaag SHPAIOUL YD M SIIREW JIYD

pur I:

ui AWIEIT SJOHPD |[E e Bujjeed 40) [FI0L
000 BRI SIAUPpRIY suonnglusip
00 R0 . u:m wnu:u_u:on-ntau..
00 o painzag| SWie(2 TI0HPAD B Yiim Bujjeag

009 :Burpea), 40) Ry
000 Guipes| Buspe))

o0 “BEARE O UONRE (NS IO B30,

000 spsse AlRd piy|jagl] jo UOUSIEY

000 591B5 Jasse pue ssausnd ‘Aledesy
00 0 UGieI0D 1330 $)BE5E JO UORESI|EIY

o ‘3uoneDjpsanu] Joy (0401
Wy sucijebnssnul pue ¥oOaoy suopehiysanu

:as(3owid 330q pue sopny

8407 gatir's (11 90 s an 50 ‘1Y Asuea|osu) syl yhm o) )

ES 20T 00 0pS'L 9 52 o¥ 50 SlIeje Jo Jewaies pue Swipedal fiomeg

00 522 00 8LT) kS vS IS0l $$eD
L4 BSL 00 dis FE L&) og Guipuog pue Bunjueg sagaead 183q pue sainy 1oy,
0038l a5 08 $0 4} £0 1 ddy] Asuaniosu au yum 3

RE052 osezc'e (%] [4] s 90 5t ol 0 pue ”ses _!!.oe. 0y _u.vn
W DET 00 5011 gr 0 rE Lo 50 90 uole JsILILpy Buyuuety
BB 1iZ 0% £27°L S P 0z 40 0L (44 L] Buwued sse5| pue uspivnsuwpy ose) |Elausn

dd pY v pY 5 0 e o

8¢ XIONIddY 020Z/10/91 01 8107/} 1/1. WOl sishjeuy $)s0) swi | -uolepinbiq ARIUNjOA SI0PaI2) - pi 8ANRIOGRII0D SIaubISaq BdIS



riet

Faws
Aunoy sBrisay

31800 uw)g

SN0k 10

woddng

Wiy Jur

22 XIANIddY

upEpY UG

25UR04 - 15K EUy

abuyy sug

ILIES T}

w0 13 21Pp O} umelp 539 [BJOL

0£°524 00 0Lk 000 L Lyirt 1P 00% oo’ 000 95°58¢ ¥ EBE T Lk ‘Fajed Aunoy pBesssy

oUEEY'LL Wi ooerL 00 Lre's 05 LTT'E 05°058 00 1L DOESL sapeali Jeas Ag 3500 Iwi [EI0L

L1p 4] [N 7ot ot 9z &l gl -PPRID RIS Aq sun2Y [EI0L

6501 00° ML Ty 0 L ¥ Iyl b4 e SRIRPNW IMPO 40 oL

00 0 vonefing

18 B9 05 299 5% z0 3z i0 zo xeL
200 BUIO (PARA pue Sucisuad
o0 SB¢ 0g il £0 co <Bunseny en._.“m _-u...ma__h.,._ﬂu:“
0C 0 5I01Ipa1s JO sugrpsap Bunieeg SIPN(IUI YIIUM SIBYTW IMUO

pur

0o SUFRD SI07PRID I8 gk Duyjsen so) ),
00 SARILILIOD SIOPPAIT SUOBNGAFIP |
oo S0 pue IsuapUOd$ILIGI
goo painseg| Sw)e|s $101paD 1B UUM m.:,__.wwn.

w'o “Butpmiy, 40 WR0L
900 Buipes | Bujpes)

%0 RN 46 ubpET Y S0 M

0o 0 SI955€ Aped PIIY /B JO UonUeISy

oo s9[es J955E pup $sauIsng 'ANadoly
00 0 w2302 }e] SJI550 JO UDNESIEay

D0SEL 00°RLE 9 9 1suonEBysany| 10) oL
00 SEL Q0 8ie 89 99 Sugieysanu pue ¥Jgo suspebisasu)

:wopamd 168 pus sy

ai'BiL OgPIS'Y %] z0 9 L34 T 5D "15 ASuanjost) si) Yum ssuendiuey Ja) JEo )

gr L6l 05 TR L L6 ok ar -] sejje jo weuraie)s pue buuadas Aioynjers

00 S2Z 00512 | [ 5] ¥s5 3INs0|D ¥SED
" g08st 0§ riL ar o (1) ) Buipuog pue Bupjueg e ys0q pue sy oY
9z L 0s 28/ LS Zu Sg diy) Aonanjosul ) wis iiwog

84°C0T 05T § %74 o FrL 5 (X1 ) §1 PUR UORRIIE LMY S5E3 _-.Evo. oy _-SM
vz gt 9g ¥ sEk 2o 68 LE 50 50 UOUBERY Buiuue

00 2T

Bunned ese)

PUE UDRELSIUILIPY 25875 jBIAUID

aprig 4eIg

0Z0Z/L0/9) 01 9L0Z/LL/LZ WOoi4 sishleuy Sjs0) SWi| - uohepinbr] AIBjUn|oA SIoNpaI) - PiT SAleI0qe(0D sisubiseq 6dIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with Amount
whom expense incurred
incurred
£

Amount Balance (to
discharged be
discharged)
£ E

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further defails see Begbies
Traynior Charging Policy)

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred .
Statutory advertising TMP UK Ltd 158.00
Bond — 1% Office holder AUAIRS Lid 9.00
Bond — 2™ office holder Marsh Ltd 10.00




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do nat have te give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cantact name Lln Gartland

@ Where to send

Lompany name Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

Units 1-3 Hilliop Business Park

Post tawn

Salisbury
County/Region VVi|tShiI’e

= Tslels] [alule[_

{ Country

|
4
| Devizes Road
|
|

DX

salisbury@btguk.com
01722 435190

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

C You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




